due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments which are
other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group's overseas sales and purchases, which are primarily
denominated in Indonesian Rupiah and US Dollars.

Generally, the Group‘s risk management procedures distinguish short-term foreign currency cash flows (due within 6
months) from longer-term cash flows. Where the amounts to be paid and received in a specific currency are expected
to largely offset one another, no further hedging activity is undertaken.

The Group is not exposed to material foreign exchange risk

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating and fixed rates. Borrowings issued at fixed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +1.00% and -1.00% (2017: +1.00%/-1.00%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions and economist
reports.

55

SAPEX Group Limited

ACN 619 195 283

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

23 Financial Risk Management (continued)

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

2018 2017

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$ $ $ $

Net results 108,591 (108,591) 2,575 (2,575)

Equity (108,591) 108,591 (2,575) 2,575

(iii) Price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices of securities held being fair value through profit and loss.

The Group is not exposed materially to such risk.

24 Dividends

There were no dividends paid or recommended during the period or since the end of the period. There are no franking
credits available to the shareholders of the Company

25 Key Management Personnel Remuneration

Key management personnel (KMP) remuneration included within employee expenses for the year is shown below: